
The default flight control is known as Mode 2. The left stick controls the aircraft’s altitude and heading, while the right 
stick controls its forward, backward, left and right movements. The gimbal dial controls the camera’s tilt.

Краткое руководство
V1.0

Phantom 4 Pro+
The DJI PHANTOMTM 4 Pro+ is a smart prosumer flying camera capable of shooting 4K video at 60fps and at up to 
100mbps, and capturing 20 megapixel stills. 4 directions of obstacle avoidance allow it to intelligently avoid obstacles 
during flight. Using upgraded TapFlyTM and ActiveTrackTM through the DJI GOTM 4 app, you can fly anywhere visible on 
your screen or track a moving subject smoothly and easily with a simple tap. The brand new camera uses a 1-inch 
CMOS sensor offering unprecedented clarity, lower noise, and better quality images. 

Remote Controller
The powerful remote controller of the Phantom 4 Pro+ has a transmission range extending up to 4.3 mi (7 km)*. It 
features physical buttons and dials to control exposure, camera tilt, photo capture and video recording.
Built into the remote controller is DJI LIGHTBRIDGETM, providing a live HD view from the Phantom camera directly on 
the display. Dual frequency support makes the HD video downlink more stable. An internal battery ensures a long 
battery life and ease of use.

* The remote controller is able to reach its maximum transmission distance (FCC) in a wide open area with no Electro-Magnetic Interference, and at 
an altitude of about 400 feet (120 meters). 
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1. Gimbal and Camera
2. Downward Vision System*
3. Micro USB Port
4. Camera/Linking Status Indicator 

and Link Button
5. Camera Micro SD Card Slot
6. Forward Vision System
7. Infrared Sensing System*
8. Front LEDs

* The Vision and Infrared Sensing Systems are affected by surrounding conditions. Read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines and watch the 
tutorials in the DJI GO 4 app or on the official DJI website to learn more.
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro

1. Power Button
2. Return-to-Home

(RTH) Button
3. Control Sticks
4. Speaker
5. Status LED
6. Battery Level LEDs
7. Power Port
8. Display Screen 
9. Sleep/Wake Button 
10. Microphone
11. Antennas
12. Handle Bar
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9. Motors
10. Propellers
11. Aircraft Status Indicators
12. Antennas
13. Rear Vision System
14. Intelligent Flight Battery
15. Power Button
16. Battery Level Indicators

13. Gimbal Dial
14. Camera Settings Dial
15. Record Button
16. Flight Mode Switch
17. Shutter Button
18. Intelligent Flight Pause Button
19. C1 and C2 Buttons 

(customizable)
20. Micro USB Port
21. HDMI Port
22. Micro-SD Card Slot
23. USB Port
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The default flight control is known as Mode 2. The left stick controls the aircraft’s altitude and heading, while the right 
stick controls its forward, backward, left and right movements. The gimbal dial controls the camera’s tilt.

Quick Start Guide
V1.0

Phantom 4 Pro+

DJI PHANTOMTM 4 Pro+ - это интеллектуальная камера, способная совершать видеосъемку 4K 60 кадров/с 
со скоростью до 100 Мбит/с и фотосъемку в разрешении 20 Мп. Квадрокоптер способен обнаруживать и 
избегать препятствия в четырех направлениях. Обновленные функции TapFlyTM и ActiveTrackTM в приложении 
DJI GOTM 4 позволяют летать в любом направлении и отслеживать объект простым нажатием на экран. 
Совершенно новая камера использует дюймовый CMOS-сенсор, который обеспечивает непревзойденную 
четкость, сниженный уровень шума и лучшее качество изображения.

Remote Controller
The powerful remote controller of the Phantom 4 Pro+ has a transmission range extending up to 4.3 mi (7 km)*. It 
features physical buttons and dials to control exposure, camera tilt, photo capture and video recording.
Built into the remote controller is DJI LIGHTBRIDGETM, providing a live HD view from the Phantom camera directly on 
the display. Dual frequency support makes the HD video downlink more stable. An internal battery ensures a long 
battery life and ease of use.

* The remote controller is able to reach its maximum transmission distance (FCC) in a wide open area with no Electro-Magnetic Interference, and at 
an altitude of about 400 feet (120 meters). 
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1. Подвес и камера

2. Нижняя оптическая система*

3. Разъем micro-USB

4. Индикатор камеры/статуса привязки и 

кнопка привязки

5. Слот для карты micro-SD камеры

6. Передняя оптическая система

7. Инфракрасная система обнаружения*

8. Передние светодиодные индикаторы

1. Power Button
2. Return-to-Home

(RTH) Button
3. Control Sticks
4. Speaker
5. Status LED
6. Battery Level LEDs
7. Power Port
8. Display Screen 
9. Sleep/Wake Button 
10. Microphone
11. Antennas
12. Handle Bar
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9. Двигатели

10. Пропеллеры

11. Индикатор работы квадрокоптера

12. Антенны

13. Задняя оптическая система

14. Интеллектуальная батарея

15. Кнопка питания

16. Индикаторы заряда батареи

13. Gimbal Dial
14. Camera Settings Dial
15. Record Button
16. Flight Mode Switch
17. Shutter Button
18. Intelligent Flight Pause Button
19. C1 and C2 Buttons 

(customizable)
20. Micro USB Port
21. HDMI Port
22. Micro-SD Card Slot
23. USB Port
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* На работу оптической и ИК-систем влияет окружение. Прочитайте рекомендации по использованию и отказ от ответственности и 
посмотрите обучающие видеоматериалы в DJI GO 4 или на официальном сайте DJI.
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro



Режим 2 - режим управления по умолчанию. Левая ручка управления контролирует высоту и направление 
модели, правая ручка контролирует перемещение вперед, назад, влево и вправо. Регулятор подвеса 
контролирует наклон камеры.

Quick Start Guide
V1.0

Phantom 4 Pro+
The DJI PHANTOMTM 4 Pro+ is a smart prosumer flying camera capable of shooting 4K video at 60fps and at up to 
100mbps, and capturing 20 megapixel stills. 4 directions of obstacle avoidance allow it to intelligently avoid obstacles 
during flight. Using upgraded TapFlyTM and ActiveTrackTM through the DJI GOTM 4 app, you can fly anywhere visible on 
your screen or track a moving subject smoothly and easily with a simple tap. The brand new camera uses a 1-inch 
CMOS sensor offering unprecedented clarity, lower noise, and better quality images. 

Пульт управления

Мощный пульт Phantom 4 Pro+ позволяет управлять моделью на расстоянии до 7 км*. Пульт оснащен 
кнопками для настройки экспозиции, наклона камеры и запуска фото- и видеосъемки. 

Пульт также оснащен системой DJI LightbridgeТМ, которая обеспечивает прямую HD-трансляцию на 
совместимое мобильное устройство. Поддержка работы на двух частотах повышает надежность HD-
трансляции. Батарея обеспечивает длительную работу и простоту использования.

* Максимальная дальность сигнала пульта управления (в режиме соответствия требованиям FCC) доступна на открытом пространстве без 

электромагнитных помех и при высоте полета около 120 м.

Левая ручка Правая ручка Регулятор подвеса

1. Gimbal and Camera
2. Downward Vision System*
3. Micro USB Port
4. Camera/Linking Status Indicator and Link Button
5. Camera Micro SD Card Slot
6. Forward Vision System
7. Infrared Sensing System*
8. Front LEDs

* The Vision and Infrared Sensing Systems are affected by surrounding conditions. Read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines and watch the 
tutorials in the DJI GO 4 app or on the official DJI website to learn more.

http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro

1. Кнопка питания

2. Возврат в точку взлета

3. Ручки управления

4. Динамик

5. Светодиодный индикатор

6. Индикаторы заряда батареи

7. Разъем питания

8. Экран

9. Кнопка режима ожидания 

10. Микрофон

11. Антенны

12. Ручка

Пульт в сложенном виде
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9. Motors
10. Propellers
11. Aircraft Status Indicators
12. Antennas
13. Rear Vision System
14. Intelligent Flight Battery
15. Power Button
16. Battery Level Indicators

13. Регулятор подвеса

14. Регулятор настроек камеры

15. Кнопка видеозаписи

16. Переключатель полетных 
режимов

17. Кнопка спуска затвора

18. Пауза интеллектуального 
полета

19. Кнопки C1 и C2

(настраиваемые)

20. Разъем micro-USB

21. Разъем HDMI

22. Слот для карты micro-SD 
камеры

23. Разъем USB
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Использование Phantom 4 Pro+

2. Проверьте заряд батареи.

6. Flight1. Посмотрите обучающие видеоматериалы.

3. Зарядите батареи.

Посмотрите обучающие видеоматериалы на www.dji.com 
или через приложение DJI GO 4.

Before taking off, make sure the Aircraft Status Bar in the DJI GO 4 app 
indicates ‘Ready to Go (GPS)’ or ‘Ready to Go (Vision)’ if flying indoors.Ready to Go (GPS)

●  После завершения зарядки индикаторы заряда батареи автоматически выключатся. ●  Check that the propellers are secure before each flight.

5. Prepare for Takeoff

4. Prepare the Remote Controller Specifications

First-time activation requires your DJI account and internet connection.
Internet

ВысокийНизкий Заряд батареи

It’s important to understand basic flight guidelines, for the safety of both you and those around you. 
Don't forget to read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines.

ВысокийНизкий Заряд батареи

Unfold

Download the user manual for more information: 
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro
※ This Quick Start Guide is subject to change without prior notice.

DJI GO 4
App

Remove the gimbal clamp from 
the camera.

Power on the remote controller and 
the aircraft.

WeakStrong

Нажмите один раз, чтобы проверить уровень заряда батареи. Нажмите дважды и удерживайте, чтобы 
включить или выключить.

Complete first-time setup in 
DJI GO 4 and tap GO FLY. 

Black propeller 
rings go on 
motors with 
black dots.

● Watch the tutorial in the DJI GO 4 app or on the official DJI website to learn more.
● Always set an appropriate RTH altitude before takeoff. When the aircraft is returning to the Home Point, you should 

guide it with the control sticks. Refer to the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines for more details.

Время зарядки:
~2 ч 50 мин

Розетка
100 - 240 V

Выньте батарею Время зарядки:
~1 ч 20 мин

In the DJI GO 4 App:

● Rotating propellers can be dangerous. Do not start the motors when 
there are people nearby.

● Always keep your hands on the remote controller so long as the motor 
is still spinning.

● Stop motor mid-flight: Pull the left stick to the bottom inside corner 
while simultaneously pressing the RTH button. Only stop motors 
mid-flight in emergency situations when doing so can reduce the risk 
of damage or injury. Refer to the user manual for details.

Left stick up (slowly)
to take off

Combination Stick Command
to start/stop the motors

Manual Landing

Left stick down (slowly)
until you touch the ground
Hold a few seconds to 
stop the motors

Manual Takeoff

OR

Silver propeller 
rings go on 
motors without 
black dots.

Press the propeller 
down onto the 
mounting plate and 
rotate in the lock 
direction      until 
secure. 
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Auto Takeoff

The aircraft will take off and hover at 
an altitude of 4 feet (1.2 meters).

Auto Landing

The aircraft will land vertically and stop its 
motors.

Return-to-Home (RTH)

Bring the aircraft back to the Home 
Point. Tap again to stop the procedure.

Normal

You are in control of the Phantom, with 
satellite and Return-to-Home support.

ActiveTrack
Mark an object on your screen to track it 
as it moves. 

TapFly
Tap on your screen to fly your Phantom 
in that direction, avoiding obstacles as it 
flies.

Stop motor mid-flight

● Aircraft
Weight (Battery & Propellers Included) 1388 g
Max Ascent Speed S-mode: 6 m/s; P-mode: 5 m/s
Max Descent Speed S-mode: 4 m/s; P-mode: 3 m/s
Max Speed 45 mph (72 kph) (S-mode); 36mph (58 kph) (A-mode); 31 mph (50 kph) (P-mode)
Max Service Ceiling Above Sea Level 19685 ft (6000 m)
Max Flight Time Approx. 30 minutes
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F ( 0° to 40° C) 
Satellite Positioning Systems GPS/GLONASS
Hover Accuracy Range Vertical: ±0.1 m (With Vision Positioning); ±0.5 m (With GPS Positioning)

  Horizontal: ±0.3 m (With Vision Positioning); ±1.5 m (With GPS Positioning)
● Gimbal

Controllable Range Pitch: -90° to +30°
● Vision System

Velocity Range ≤31 mph (50 kph) at 6.6 ft (2 m) above ground
Altitude Range 0 - 33 ft (0 - 10 m)
Operating Range 0 - 33 ft (0 - 10 m)
Obstacle Sensory Range 2 - 98 ft (0.7 - 30 m)
Operating Environment Surfaces with clear patterns and adequate lighting (> 15 lux)

● Infrared Sensing System
Obstacle Sensory Range 0.6 - 23 ft (0.2 - 7 m)
Operating Environment Surface with diffuse reflection material, and reflectivity > 8% (such as wall, trees, humans, etc.)

● Camera
Sensor 1’’ CMOS; Effective pixels: 20M
Lens FOV (Field of View) 84°, 8.8 mm / 24 mm (35 mm format equivalent), f/2.8 - f/11, auto focus at 1 m - ∞
ISO Range Video: 100 - 3200 (Auto); 100 - 6400 (Manual); Photo: 100 - 3200 (Auto); 100 - 12800 (Manual)
Mechanical Shutter  8 - 1/2000 s
Electronic Shutter 8 - 1/8000 s
Max Image Size 3:2 Aspect Ratio: 5472×3648; 4:3 Aspect Ratio: 4864×3648; 16:9 Aspect Ratio: 5472×3078
Still Photography Modes Single Shot
  Burst Shooting: 3/5/7/10/14 frames
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7EV Bias
  Interval: 2/3/5/7/10/15/30/60 s
Video Recording Modes H.265                           H.264

  ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30p    ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p
  ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30p   ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p
  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

Video Storage Bitrate 100 Mbps  
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB); exFAT (> 32 GB)

Photo JPEG, DNG (RAW), JPEG + RAW    
Video MP4/MOV (AVC/H.264; HEVC/H.265) 
Supported SD Cards Micro SD, Max Capacity: 128 GB. Class 10 or UHS-1 rating required
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

● Remote Controller
Operating Frequency 2.400 - 2.483 GHz and 5.725 - 5.825 GHz
Max Transmission Distance FCC: 4.3 mi (7 km); CE: 2.2 mi (3.5 km); SRRC: 2.5 mi (4 km) (Unobstructed, free of interference)
Operating Temperature 32° - 104° F (0° - 40° C)
Battery 6000 mAh LiPo 2S
Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: 26 dBm (FCC); 17 dBm (CE); 20 dBm (SRRC）

  5.8 GHz: 28 dBm (FCC); 14 dBm (CE); 20 dBm (SRRC）
Operating Voltage 1.2 A @ 7.4 V
Built-in Display Device 5.5 inch screen, 1920×1080, 1000 cd/m2 

  Android system, 4G RAM＋16G ROM
● Charger

Voltage 17.4 V
Rated Power 100 W   

● Intelligent Flight Battery (PH4-5870mAh-15.2V)
Capacity 5870 mAh
Voltage 15.2 V
Battery Type LiPo 4S
Energy 89.2 Wh
Net Weight 468 g
Charging Temperature Range 14° to 104° F (-10° to 40° C)
Max Charging Power 100 W

182 m
m

172 mm

132 mm
71 mm

DJI incorporates HDMITM technology.
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, 
and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Обучающие видео

 Designed by DJI. Printed in China.

PHANTOMTM and DJITM are trademarks of DJI.
Copyright © 2016 DJI All Rights Reserved.



Using Phantom 4 Pro+

2. Check the Battery Levels

6. Flight1. Watch the Tutorial Videos  

3. Charge the Batteries

Watch the tutorial videos at www.dji.com or in the DJI GO 4 app.

Before taking off, make sure the Aircraft Status Bar in the DJI GO 4 app 
indicates ‘Ready to Go (GPS)’ or ‘Ready to Go (Vision)’ if flying indoors.Ready to Go (GPS)

●  When charging is complete, the battery level indicators will automatically turn off.   ●  Перед каждым полетом надежно закрепляйте пропеллеры.

5. Подготовьтесь к взлету.

4. Подготовьте пульт управления. Specifications

Для первой активации требуется профиль DJI и подключение к Интернет.
Internet

HighLow Battery Level 

It’s important to understand basic flight guidelines, for the safety of both you and those around you. 
Don't forget to read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines.

HighLow Battery Level 

Разложите

Download the user manual for more information: 
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro
※ This Quick Start Guide is subject to change without prior notice.

DJI GO 4

Снимите подвесной зажим с 
камеры.

Включите пульт управления и 
модель.

Слабый 
сигнал

Сильный 
сигнал

Press once to check the battery level. Press once, then again and hold to turn on/off.

Завершите первую 
настройку в DJI GO 4  и 
нажмите GO FLY.

Пропеллеры с 
черной маркировкой 
на двигатели с 
черной маркировкой.

● Watch the tutorial in the DJI GO 4 app or on the official DJI website to learn more.
● Always set an appropriate RTH altitude before takeoff. When the aircraft is returning to the Home Point, you should 

guide it with the control sticks. Refer to the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines for more details.

Charge Time:
~2 hr 50 min

Power Outlet
100 -  240V

Remove the battery. Charge Time:
~1 hr 20 min

In the DJI GO 4 App:

● Rotating propellers can be dangerous. Do not start the motors when 
there are people nearby.

● Always keep your hands on the remote controller so long as the motor 
is still spinning.

● Stop motor mid-flight: Pull the left stick to the bottom inside corner 
while simultaneously pressing the RTH button. Only stop motors 
mid-flight in emergency situations when doing so can reduce the risk 
of damage or injury. Refer to the user manual for details.

Left stick up (slowly)
to take off

Combination Stick Command
to start/stop the motors

Manual Landing

Left stick down (slowly)
until you touch the ground
Hold a few seconds to 
stop the motors

Manual Takeoff

OR

Пропеллеры с 
серой маркиров-
кой на двигатели 
без маркировки.

Прижмите пропеллер к 
монтажной пластине и 
поверните в указанном 
направлении, чтобы 
закрепить.

A

A

B
B

289.5 mm 289.5 mm

1
9

6
 m

m

Auto Takeoff

The aircraft will take off and hover at 
an altitude of 4 feet (1.2 meters).

Auto Landing

The aircraft will land vertically and stop its 
motors.

Return-to-Home (RTH)

Bring the aircraft back to the Home 
Point. Tap again to stop the procedure.

Normal

You are in control of the Phantom, with 
satellite and Return-to-Home support.

ActiveTrack
Mark an object on your screen to track it 
as it moves. 

TapFly
Tap on your screen to fly your Phantom 
in that direction, avoiding obstacles as it 
flies.

Stop motor mid-flight

● Aircraft
Weight (Battery & Propellers Included) 1388 g
Max Ascent Speed S-mode: 6 m/s; P-mode: 5 m/s
Max Descent Speed S-mode: 4 m/s; P-mode: 3 m/s
Max Speed 45 mph (72 kph) (S-mode); 36mph (58 kph) (A-mode); 31 mph (50 kph) (P-mode)
Max Service Ceiling Above Sea Level 19685 ft (6000 m)
Max Flight Time Approx. 30 minutes
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F ( 0° to 40° C) 
Satellite Positioning Systems GPS/GLONASS
Hover Accuracy Range Vertical: ±0.1 m (With Vision Positioning); ±0.5 m (With GPS Positioning)

  Horizontal: ±0.3 m (With Vision Positioning); ±1.5 m (With GPS Positioning)
● Gimbal

Controllable Range Pitch: -90° to +30°
● Vision System

Velocity Range ≤31 mph (50 kph) at 6.6 ft (2 m) above ground
Altitude Range 0 - 33 ft (0 - 10 m)
Operating Range 0 - 33 ft (0 - 10 m)
Obstacle Sensory Range 2 - 98 ft (0.7 - 30 m)
Operating Environment Surfaces with clear patterns and adequate lighting (> 15 lux)

● Infrared Sensing System
Obstacle Sensory Range 0.6 - 23 ft (0.2 - 7 m)
Operating Environment Surface with diffuse reflection material, and reflectivity > 8% (such as wall, trees, humans, etc.)

● Camera
Sensor 1’’ CMOS; Effective pixels: 20M
Lens FOV (Field of View) 84°, 8.8 mm / 24 mm (35 mm format equivalent), f/2.8 - f/11, auto focus at 1 m - ∞
ISO Range Video: 100 - 3200 (Auto); 100 - 6400 (Manual); Photo: 100 - 3200 (Auto); 100 - 12800 (Manual)
Mechanical Shutter  8 - 1/2000 s
Electronic Shutter 8 - 1/8000 s
Max Image Size 3:2 Aspect Ratio: 5472×3648; 4:3 Aspect Ratio: 4864×3648; 16:9 Aspect Ratio: 5472×3078
Still Photography Modes Single Shot
  Burst Shooting: 3/5/7/10/14 frames
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7EV Bias
  Interval: 2/3/5/7/10/15/30/60 s
Video Recording Modes H.265                           H.264

  ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30p    ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p
  ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30p   ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p
  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

Video Storage Bitrate 100 Mbps  
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB); exFAT (> 32 GB)

Photo JPEG, DNG (RAW), JPEG + RAW    
Video MP4/MOV (AVC/H.264; HEVC/H.265) 
Supported SD Cards Micro SD, Max Capacity: 128 GB. Class 10 or UHS-1 rating required
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

● Remote Controller
Operating Frequency 2.400 - 2.483 GHz and 5.725 - 5.825 GHz
Max Transmission Distance FCC: 4.3 mi (7 km); CE: 2.2 mi (3.5 km); SRRC: 2.5 mi (4 km) (Unobstructed, free of interference)
Operating Temperature 32° - 104° F (0° - 40° C)
Battery 6000 mAh LiPo 2S
Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: 26 dBm (FCC); 17 dBm (CE); 20 dBm (SRRC）

  5.8 GHz: 28 dBm (FCC); 14 dBm (CE); 20 dBm (SRRC）
Operating Voltage 1.2 A @ 7.4 V
Built-in Display Device 5.5 inch screen, 1920×1080, 1000 cd/m2 

  Android system, 4G RAM＋16G ROM
● Charger

Voltage 17.4 V
Rated Power 100 W   

● Intelligent Flight Battery (PH4-5870mAh-15.2V)
Capacity 5870 mAh
Voltage 15.2 V
Battery Type LiPo 4S
Energy 89.2 Wh
Net Weight 468 g
Charging Temperature Range 14° to 104° F (-10° to 40° C)
Max Charging Power 100 W

182 m
m

172 mm

132 mm
71 mm

DJI incorporates HDMITM technology.
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, 
and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.

Tutorial Videos
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Using Phantom 4 Pro+

2. Check the Battery Levels

6. Полет1. Watch the Tutorial Videos  

3. Charge the Batteries

Watch the tutorial videos at www.dji.com or in the DJI GO 4 app.

Перед взлетом убедитесь, что в строке состояния модели в 
приложении DJI GO 4 написано “Ready to Go (GPS)” или ”Ready 
to Go (Vision)” при полете в помещении. 

Ready to Go (GPS)

●  When charging is complete, the battery level indicators will automatically turn off.   ●  Check that the propellers are secure before each flight.

5. Prepare for Takeoff

4. Prepare the Remote Controller Specifications

First-time activation requires your DJI account and internet connection.
Internet

HighLow Battery Level 

Важно понимать основные правила полета, чтобы обеспечить безопасность пользователя и 
окружающих людей. Прочитайте рекомендации по использованию и отказ от ответственности.

HighLow Battery Level 

Unfold

Download the user manual for more information: 
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro
※ This Quick Start Guide is subject to change without prior notice.

DJI GO 4
App

Remove the gimbal clamp from 
the camera.

Power on the remote controller and 
the aircraft.

WeakStrong

Press once to check the battery level. Press once, then again and hold to turn on/off.

Complete first-time setup in 
DJI GO 4 and tap GO FLY. 

Black propeller 
rings go on 
motors with 
black dots.

● Для получения дополнительной информации посмотрите обучающие видеоматериалы в DJI GO 4 или на 
официальном сайте DJI.

● Устанавливайте высоту возврата перед взлетом. Во время возврата в точку взлета направляйте модель с помощью 
ручек управления. Для получения более подробной информации обратитесь к рекомендациям по использованию 
квадрокоптера.

Charge Time:
~2 hr 50 min

Power Outlet
100 -  240V

Remove the battery. Charge Time:
~1 hr 20 min

В приложении DJI GO 4:

· Работающие пропеллеры представляют опасность. Не включайте 
двигатели, если рядом находятся люди.

· Всегда держите руки на пульте управления во время работы 
двигателей.

· Остановка двигателей в полете: потяните левую ручку в нижний 
внутренний угол и одновременно нажмите кнопку возврата в точку 
взлета. Останавливайте двигатели в полете только в случае чрезвы-
чайной ситуации, чтобы сократить вероятность нанесения вреда. Для 
получения более подробной информации обратитесь к руководству. 

Поднимите левую 
ручку (медленно), 
чтобы взлететь

Комбинация ручек управления для 
запуска/остановки двигателей

Ручная посадка

Опустите левую ручку 
(медленно), пока модель 
не приземлится.

Удерживайте несколько 
секунд, чтобы остано-
вить двигатели

Ручной взлет

ИЛИ

Silver propeller 
rings go on 
motors without 
black dots.

Press the propeller 
down onto the 
mounting plate and 
rotate in the lock 
direction      until 
secure. 
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Автоматический взлет

Модель взлетит и зависнет на 
высоте 1,2 м.

Автоматическая посадка

Модель приземлится, двигатели оста-
новятся.

Возврат в точку взлета

Возвращает модель в точку взлета.
Нажмите еще раз, чтобы остановить 
возврат.

Нормальный режим

Управляйте моделью с поддержкой 
спутников и функции возврата в точку 
взлета.

ActiveTrack
Отметьте объект на экране, чтобы 
отслеживать его движение.

TapFly
Нажмите на экран, чтобы отправить 
модель в данном направлении. В 
полете модель будет облетать пре-
пятствия.

Остановка двигателей в полете

● Aircraft
Weight (Battery & Propellers Included) 1388 g
Max Ascent Speed S-mode: 6 m/s; P-mode: 5 m/s
Max Descent Speed S-mode: 4 m/s; P-mode: 3 m/s
Max Speed 45 mph (72 kph) (S-mode); 36mph (58 kph) (A-mode); 31 mph (50 kph) (P-mode)
Max Service Ceiling Above Sea Level 19685 ft (6000 m)
Max Flight Time Approx. 30 minutes
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F ( 0° to 40° C) 
Satellite Positioning Systems GPS/GLONASS
Hover Accuracy Range Vertical: ±0.1 m (With Vision Positioning); ±0.5 m (With GPS Positioning)

  Horizontal: ±0.3 m (With Vision Positioning); ±1.5 m (With GPS Positioning)
● Gimbal

Controllable Range Pitch: -90° to +30°
● Vision System

Velocity Range ≤31 mph (50 kph) at 6.6 ft (2 m) above ground
Altitude Range 0 - 33 ft (0 - 10 m)
Operating Range 0 - 33 ft (0 - 10 m)
Obstacle Sensory Range 2 - 98 ft (0.7 - 30 m)
Operating Environment Surfaces with clear patterns and adequate lighting (> 15 lux)

● Infrared Sensing System
Obstacle Sensory Range 0.6 - 23 ft (0.2 - 7 m)
Operating Environment Surface with diffuse reflection material, and reflectivity > 8% (such as wall, trees, humans, etc.)

● Camera
Sensor 1’’ CMOS; Effective pixels: 20M
Lens FOV (Field of View) 84°, 8.8 mm / 24 mm (35 mm format equivalent), f/2.8 - f/11, auto focus at 1 m - ∞
ISO Range Video: 100 - 3200 (Auto); 100 - 6400 (Manual); Photo: 100 - 3200 (Auto); 100 - 12800 (Manual)
Mechanical Shutter  8 - 1/2000 s
Electronic Shutter 8 - 1/8000 s
Max Image Size 3:2 Aspect Ratio: 5472×3648; 4:3 Aspect Ratio: 4864×3648; 16:9 Aspect Ratio: 5472×3078
Still Photography Modes Single Shot
  Burst Shooting: 3/5/7/10/14 frames
  Auto Exposure Bracketing (AEB): 3/5 bracketed frames at 0.7EV Bias
  Interval: 2/3/5/7/10/15/30/60 s
Video Recording Modes H.265                           H.264

  ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30p    ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p
  ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30p   ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p
  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p 
  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p
  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

Video Storage Bitrate 100 Mbps  
 Supported File Systems FAT32 (≤ 32 GB); exFAT (> 32 GB)

Photo JPEG, DNG (RAW), JPEG + RAW    
Video MP4/MOV (AVC/H.264; HEVC/H.265) 
Supported SD Cards Micro SD, Max Capacity: 128 GB. Class 10 or UHS-1 rating required
Operating Temperature 32° to 104° F (0° to 40° C)

● Remote Controller
Operating Frequency 2.400 - 2.483 GHz and 5.725 - 5.825 GHz
Max Transmission Distance FCC: 4.3 mi (7 km); CE: 2.2 mi (3.5 km); SRRC: 2.5 mi (4 km) (Unobstructed, free of interference)
Operating Temperature 32° - 104° F (0° - 40° C)
Battery 6000 mAh LiPo 2S
Transmitter Power (EIRP) 2.4 GHz: 26 dBm (FCC); 17 dBm (CE); 20 dBm (SRRC）

  5.8 GHz: 28 dBm (FCC); 14 dBm (CE); 20 dBm (SRRC）
Operating Voltage 1.2 A @ 7.4 V
Built-in Display Device 5.5 inch screen, 1920×1080, 1000 cd/m2 

  Android system, 4G RAM＋16G ROM
● Charger

Voltage 17.4 V
Rated Power 100 W   

● Intelligent Flight Battery (PH4-5870mAh-15.2V)
Capacity 5870 mAh
Voltage 15.2 V
Battery Type LiPo 4S
Energy 89.2 Wh
Net Weight 468 g
Charging Temperature Range 14° to 104° F (-10° to 40° C)
Max Charging Power 100 W

182 m
m

172 mm

132 mm
71 mm

DJI incorporates HDMITM technology.
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, 
and the HDMI Logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other countries.
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Using Phantom 4 Pro

3. Check the Battery Levels

●  DJI GO 4 supports iOS  9  (or later) or Android  4.4  (or later).

7. Flight1. Download the DJI GO 4 App

Search for ‘DJI GO 4’ on the App Store or 
Google Play, and install the app on your mobile 
device.

2. Watch the Tutorial Videos  

4. Charge the Batteries

Watch the tutorial videos at www.dji.com or in 
the DJI GO 4 app. Before taking off, make sure the Aircraft Status Bar in the DJI GO 4 app 

indicates ‘Ready to Go (GPS)’ or ‘Ready to Go (Vision)’ if flying indoors.Ready to Go (GPS)

●  When charging is complete, the battery level indicators will automatically turn off.   ●  Check that the propellers are secure before each flight.

6. Prepare for Takeoff

5. Prepare the Remote Controller Технические данные

First-time activation requires your DJI account and internet connection.
Internet

It’s important to understand basic flight guidelines, for the safety of both you and those around you. 
Don't forget to read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines.

DJI GO 4 App

HighLow Battery Level 

Для получения более подробной информации 
загрузите руководство:
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro

※ Данное краткое руководство может меняться без предварительного 
уведомления.

Tutorial Videos

DJI GO 4
App

Remove the gimbal clamp from 
the camera.

Power on the remote controller and 
the aircraft.

Press once to check the battery level. Press once, then again and hold to turn on/off.

Launch DJI GO 4, complete 
the first-time setup, and tap 
GO FLY.

Black propeller 
rings go on 
motors with 
black dots.

● Watch the tutorial in the DJI GO 4 app or on the official DJI website to learn more.
● Always set an appropriate RTH altitude before takeoff. When the aircraft is returning to the Home Point, you should 

guide it with the control sticks. Refer to the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines for more details.

Power Outlet
100 -  240V

Remove the battery. Charge Time:
~1 hr 20 min

In the DJI GO 4 App:

● Rotating propellers can be dangerous. Do not start the motors when 
there are people nearby.

● Always keep your hands on the remote controller so long as the motor 
is still spinning.

● Stop motor mid-flight: Pull the left stick to the bottom inside corner 
while simultaneously pressing the RTH button. Only stop motors 
mid-flight in emergency situations when doing so can reduce the risk 
of damage or injury. Refer to the user manual for details.

Left stick up (slowly)
to take off

Combination Stick Command
to start/stop the motors

Manual Landing

Left stick down (slowly)
until you touch the ground
Hold a few seconds to 
stop the motors

Manual Takeoff

OR

Silver propeller 
rings go on 
motors without 
black dots.

Press the propeller 
down onto the 
mounting plate and 
rotate in the lock 
direction      until 
secure. 

PHANTOMTM и DJITM являются зарегистрированной 
торговой маркой DJI. 
© 2016 DJI. Все права защищены.
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Auto Takeoff

The aircraft will take off and hover at 
an altitude of 4 feet (1.2 meters).

Auto Landing

The aircraft will land vertically and stop its 
motors.

Return-to-Home (RTH)

Bring the aircraft back to the Home 
Point. Tap again to stop the procedure.

Normal

You are in control of the Phantom, with 
satellite and Return-to-Home support.

ActiveTrack
Mark an object on your screen to track it 
as it moves. 

TapFly
Tap on your screen to fly your Phantom 
in that direction, avoiding obstacles as it 
flies.

Stop motor mid-flight

● Модель
Вес (с батареей и пропеллерами)

Максимальная скорость подъема S-режим: 6 м/с; P-режим: 5 м/с

Максимальная скорость спуска S-режим: 4 м/с; P-режим: 3 м/с

Максимальная скорость 72 км/ч (S-режим); 58 км/ч (A-режим); 
50 км/ч (P-режим)  

Макс. высота над уровнем моря

Время полета Около 30 минут

Рабочая температура 0° ~ 40° C

Спутниковые системы

Точность зависания По вертикали: ± 0,1 м (с оптическим позиционированием); ± 0,5 м (с GPS);

  По горизонтали: ± 0,3 м (с оптическим позиционированием); ± 1,5 м (с GPS)
● Подвес

Рабочий диапазон угла Наклон: -90° ~ +30°
● Оптическая система

Диапазон скорости ≤ 50 км/ч на высоте 2 м

Диапазон высоты 0 - 10 м

Радиус действия 0 - 10 м

Диапазон обнаружения объектов 0,7 - 30 м

Рекомендуемые условия Ярко-освещенная поверхность с четким рисунком (более 15 лк)
● Инфракрасная система обнаружения

Диапазон обнаружения объектов 

Рекомендуемые условия Диффузно-отражающая поверхность с отражательной способностью > 8% (например, стены, деревья, люди и т. д.)
● Камера

Сенсор 1’’ CMOS; эффективные пиксели: 20М

Объектив Угол обзора: 84°; 8,8 мм (24 мм в эквиваленте 35 мм), f/2.8 - f/11, автоматическая фокусировка 1 м - ∞

Диапазон ISO Видеосъемка: 100 - 3200 (авторежим); 100 - 6400 (ручной режим); фотосъемка: 100 - 3200 (авторежим); 100 - 12800 (ручной)

Выдержка механического затвора 8 - 1/2000 с

Выдержка электронного затвора 8 - 1/8000 с

Макс. размер изображения Соотношение 3:2: 5472×3648; Соотношение 4:3: 4864×3648; Соотношение 16:9: 5472×3078

Режимы фотосъемки Один снимок

  Серийная съемка: 3/5/7/10/14 кадров в секунду

  Автобаланс экспозиции: 3/5 кадров; брекетинг кадра при шаге 0,7EV

  Интервал: 2/3/5/7/10/15/30/60 с

Режимы видеозаписи H.265                       H.264

  ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30p ・C4K: 4096×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p

  ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30p ・4K: 3840×2160 24/25/30/48/50/60p

  ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p ・2.7K: 2720×1530 24/25/30/48/50/60p 

  ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60p ・FHD: 1920×1080 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

  ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60p ・HD: 1280×720 24/25/30/48/50/60/120p

Скорость видеозаписи 100 Мбит/с

Поддерживаемый формат FAT32 (< 32 Гбайт); exFAT (> 32 Гбайт)

Фотосъемка JPEG, DNG (RAW), JPEG + DNG

Видеосъемка MP4/MOV (AVC/H.264; HEVC/H.265)

Поддерживаемые SD-карты Micro-SD; максимальный объем: 128 Гбайт. Требуется Class 10 или UHS-1

Рабочая температура 0°C ~ 40°C
● Пульт управления

Рабочие частоты 2,400 - 2,483 ГГц, 5,725 - 5,825 ГГц

Дальность связи FCC: 7 км; CE: 3,5 км; SRRC: 4 км (на открытом пространстве, при отсутствии помех)

  Рабочая температура 0°C ~ 40°C

Батарея 6000 мА/ч LiPo 2S

Мощность передающего модуля

  5,8 ГГц: FCC: 28 дБм; CE: 14 дБм; SRRC: 20 дБм

Рабочее напряжение 1,2 A, 7,4 V

● Зарядное устройство
Напряжение 17,4 V

Номинальная мощность 100 Вт
● Интеллектуальная батарея (PH4, 5870 мА/ч, 15,2 V)

Емкость 5870 мА/ч, 89,2 Вт/ч

Напряжение 15,2 V

Тип батареи LiPo 4S

Вес 468 г

Рабочая температура -10°C ~ 40°C

Максимальная мощность заряда 100 Вт
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HighLow Battery Level 

Charge Time:
~3 hr 40 min

B

Unfold Press the button to 
release the clamp.

Place your mobile device 
and adjust the clamp to 
secure.

Connect your mobile 
device with a USB cable. WeakStrong

2

1

3

1388 г

6000 м

GPS / GLONASS

2,4 ГГц: FCC: 26 дБм; CE: 17 дБм; SRRC: 20 дБм

0,2 - 7 м

Встроенный ЖК-экран 5,5”, 1920×1080, 1000 кд/м2, Android, 
4 Гбайт ОЗУ + 16 Гбайт ПЗУ

71 мм
132 мм

182 мм

172 мм



The default flight control is known as Mode 2. The left stick controls the aircraft’s altitude and heading, while the right 
stick controls its forward, backward, left and right movements. The gimbal dial controls the camera’s tilt.

Quick Start Guide
V1.0

Phantom 4 Pro
The DJI PHANTOMTM 4 Pro is a smart prosumer flying camera capable of shooting 4K video at 60fps and at up to 
100mbps, and capturing 20 megapixel stills. 4 directions of obstacle avoidance allow it to intelligently avoid obstacles 
during flight. Using upgraded TapFlyTM and ActiveTrackTM through the DJI GOTM 4 app, you can fly anywhere visible on 
your screen or track a moving subject smoothly and easily with a simple tap. The brand new camera uses a 1-inch 
CMOS sensor offering unprecedented clarity, lower noise, and better quality images. 

Remote Controller
The powerful remote controller of the Phantom 4 Pro has a transmission range extending up to 4.3 mi (7 km)*. It 
features physical buttons and dials to control exposure, camera tilt, photo capture and video recording.
Built into the remote controller is DJI LIGHTBRIDGETM, which when paired with a compatible mobile device gives you 
a live HD view from the Phantom’s camera. Dual frequency support makes the HD video downlink more stable. An 
internal battery ensures a long battery life and ease of use.

Left Stick Right Stick
UP

Down

Turn
RightTu

rn
Le

ft

Forward

Backward

RightLe
ft

Gimbal Dial

1. Gimbal and Camera
2. Downward Vision System*
3. Micro USB Port
4. Camera/Linking Status Indicator and Link Button
5. Camera Micro SD Card Slot
6. Forward Vision System
7. Infrared Sensing System*
8. Front LEDs

* The Vision and Infrared Sensing Systems are affected by surrounding conditions. Read the Disclaimer and Safety Guidelines and watch the 
tutorials in the DJI GO 4 app or on the official DJI website to learn more.
http://www.dji.com/phantom-4-pro
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9. Motors
10. Propellers
11. Aircraft Status Indicators
12. Antennas
13. Rear Vision System
14. Intelligent Flight Battery
15. Power Button
16. Battery Level Indicators
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1. Power Button
2. Return-to-Home (RTH) Button
3. Control Sticks
4. Status LED
5. Battery Level LEDs
6. Power Port
7. Mobile Device Holder
8. Small Device Positioning Tabs 

(for mobile phones)
9. Antennas
10. Handle Bar

11. Gimbal Dial
12. Camera Settings Dial
13. Record Button
14. Flight Mode Switch
15. Shutter Button
16. Intelligent Flight Pause Button
17. C1 and C2 Buttons

 (customizable)
18. USB Port
19. Micro USB Port

Folded
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* The remote controller is able to reach its maximum transmission distance (FCC) in a wide open area with no Electro-Magnetic Interference, and at 
an altitude of about 400 feet (120 meters). 

+


